
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Audit 
Committee   
 
 
Tuesday 1st April 2025 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday 9th April 
2025 at 14:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need Wi-Fi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Wednesday 9th April 2025 at 14:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, 

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of a meeting held on 22nd January 2025 
 

 

5.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of an Extraordinary meeting held on 20th 
February 2025 
 

To Follow 

6.   Homes England: Compliance Audit Report - 2024/25 
 

7 - 14 

 REPORTS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM MANAGER 
 

 

7.   Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 

15 - 26 

8.   Internal Audit Charter 
 

27 - 39 

9.   Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 
 

40 - 49 

10.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

50 - 57 

11.   Work Programme 2024/25 
 

58 - 59 

3



AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Wednesday 22nd January 2025 at 1400 hours.  
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 

Councillors Cathy Jeffery, Catherine Tite, Carol Wood, and Ruth Jaffray (Coopted 
Member). 
 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Jenny Williams (Head of Internal Audit 
Consortium), Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer) and 
Alison Bluff (Governance). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Garima Garg, Forvis Mazars, and Councillor 
Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for Resources. 
 
 
 
AUD25 24/25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Chris Kane. 
 
 
AUD26 24/25. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
AUD27 24/25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
AUD28 24/25. MINUTES – 26TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
Moved by Councillor Catherine Tite and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Audit Committee held on 26th September 2024 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
 
REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM 
 
AUD29 24/25. GLOBAL INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 
 
Committee considered a report in relation to the new Global Internal Audit Standards 
(GIAS) which would replace the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) from 1st 
April 2025. 
  
In January 2024, the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA), published the Global Internal 
Audit Standards which intended to guide the worldwide professional practice of internal 

4

Agenda Item 4



AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

auditing and serve as a basis for evaluating and elevating the quality of the internal 
audit function.   
 

The GIAS were organised into five domains with 15 guiding principles within to enable 
effective internal auditing.  Each principle was supported by standards that contained 
requirements, considerations for implementation, and examples of evidence of 
conformance.  Together, these elements helped internal auditors achieve the principles 
and fulfil the purpose of internal auditing.  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium was compliant with the PSIAS and whilst many of the 
principles of auditing we
[...]
he Chair stated that he wished to thank the Finance Team and the internal and 
external auditors for their work and that it was carried out in a proper manner. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Carol Wood  
RESOLVED that the work programme 2024/25 be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14.20 hours. 
 
 
 
 
 

6



 

 
 

 
 

BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Audit Committee on 9th April 2025 

 

Homes England: Compliance Audit Report – 2024/25 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Growth 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Contact Officer  Katie Walters, Property Services Manager (Dragonfly) 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
In compliance with funding requirements, the purpose of this report is to advise the 
Audit Committee of the outcome of an audit carried out by Homes England on 
Bolsover Homes new build properties at Moorfield lane, Whaley Thorns. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS  
 
1.1  Background  

 
1.1  The Council received funding from Homes England which contributed towards 

building the Bolsover Homes development of 7 homes at Moorfield Lane, 

Langwith as shown on the layout plan attached at Appendix 1. Homes England 

carried out an audit to ensure that the funding requirements were complied with. 

2. Details of Proposal or Information  
 
2.1 Homes England awarded the Council £355,205 in funding to enable the 

completion of 7 Bolsover Homes properties at Moorfield Lane, Whaley Thorns. 

2.2 The funding terms contained provisions that Homes England could audit how the 

funding had been spent to ensure that it had met grant requirements.  

2.3 The site at Moorfield Lane was selected for audit and received – Green – Meets 

requirements. This is the highest status that is awarded. The audit report is 

attached at Appendix 2. 

2.4 To conclude the audit there is a requirement to notify the Council that the audit 

has taken place and the outcome an

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in 
the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Wednesday, 9th April 2025 at 14:00 
hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Cathy Jeffery and Coopted Member; Ruth Jaffray. 
 
Officers:- Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer),  
Jenny Williams (Head of Internal Audit Consortium), Katie Walters (Property 
Services Manager (Dragonfly)) and Alison Bluff (Senior Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for 
Resources, and Garima Garg (Forvis Mazars). 
 
 
AUD37-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Lisa Powell, Catherine Tite 
and Carol Wood. 
 
 
AUD38-20/21 ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

 
At the appointed hour and after waiting the statutory fifteen minutes there was no quorum 
of Members present at the meeting.  The meeting was therefore adjourned. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:15 hours. 


